

C. Scott Brown (4802)  
Colleen Larkin Bell (5253)  
Questar Regulated Services  
180 East First South  
P.O. Box 45360  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84145  
(801) 324-5172  
(801) 324-3131 (fax)  
scott.brown@questar.com  
colleen.bell@questar.com

Gregory B. Monson (2294)  
David L. Elmont (9640)  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
(801) 328-3131  
(801) 578-6999 (fax)  
gbmonson@stoel.com  
dlelmont@stoel.com

*Attorneys for Questar Gas Company*

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH**

---

In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY for Approval of a Natural Gas Processing Agreement -----	:	Docket No. 98-057-12
In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY for a General Increase in Rates and Charges -----	:	Docket No. 99-057-20
In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah -----	:	Docket No. 01-057-14
In the Matter of the Application of QUESTAR GAS COMPANY to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah	:	Docket No 03-057-05

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF QUESTAR GAS COMPANY ON PRUDENCE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
<u>I. INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	4
<u>III. ARGUMENT</u> .....	8
A. THE COMPANY WAS PRUDENT UNDER THE PROPER PRUDENCE STANDARD. ....	8
<u>B. THE EVIDENCE FULLY SUPPORTS A FINDING OF PRUDENCE</u> .....	14
1. The Company’s Assessment Of The Dangers Of The Heat-content Problem And Decision To Do Something Urgently To Solve That Problem Were Prudent. ....	14
<u>2. The Steps Taken By Questar Gas To Remedy The Heat-content Problem            Were Prudent.</u> .....	20
a. The Company’s Actions in Resolving the Heat-content Problem Were Prudent. ....	22
<u>i. Pipeline solutions were more costly and less timely and reliable.</u> .....	24
ii. Propane injection was too expensive and unreliable. ....	28
<u>iii. Building the CO<sub>2</sub> plant was the least expensive and most timely                       and reliable alternative available.</u> .....	29
b. Questar Gas Acted Prudently in Contracting for the Building and Operation of the CO <sub>2</sub> Plant. ....	29
<u>3. The Decision To Build The CO<sub>2</sub> Plant Immediately Rather Than Go To The            FERC Was Prudent.</u> .....	32
a. A Possible FERC Solution Would Not Have Been Available on a Timely Basis. ....	33
<u>b. It Was Unlikely That the FERC Would Have Ruled in the Company’s                Favor.</u> .....	37
i. The Company’s unique heat-content needs would have caused the FERC to require the Company to pay to solve the heat-content problem. ....	40
<u>ii. The Committee’s interpretation of Section 13.5 of Questar                       Pipeline’s tariff would have been rejected by the FERC.</u> .....	42

iii.	A 3%-to-2% solution would not have solved the heat-content problem. ....	43
c.	<u>The Record Supports a Finding That the Company’s Decision Not to Gamble on a Favorable Outcome at the FERC Was Prudent.</u> .....	44
4.	The Testimony On The Record Regarding The Range Of Appropriate Cost Recovery Demonstrates That The CO <sub>2</sub> Stipulation Was Reasonable. ....	47
<u>IV.</u>	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
Colorado Interstate Gas Company, 83 FERC ¶ 61,089 (1998) .....	40, 41
Committee of Consumer Services v. Public Service Comm’n of Utah, 2003 UT 29, 75 P.3d 481 (2003).....	1, 3, 8, 12
In re Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc., No. 79-1 (N.Y. 1979) .....	9
In re Mountain Fuel Supply Co., 1994 WL 570655 .....	10
In re Portland General Electric Co., UP 158, Order No. 99-498 (Or PUC Aug. 17, 1999).....	8, 32
In re San Diego Gas & Elec. Co., 31 C.P.U.C.2d 236 (Feb. 24, 1989) .....	10
In the Matter of the Application of Mountain Fuel Supply to Adjust Rates for Natural Gas Service in Utah, Docket Nos. 91-057-11 and 91-057-17 (Utah PSC September 10, 1993) .....	8, 32
In the Matter of the Application of Questar Gas Company for a General Increase in Rates and Charges, Docket No. 99-057-20 (Utah P.S.C. August 11, 2000) .....	2, 3, 45
Midland Cogeneration Venture Ltd. P’ship v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 501 N.W.2d 573 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	12
Northwest Pipeline Company, 74 FERC ¶ 61,256 (1996).....	35, 36, 38
Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. State, 216 N.W.2d 841 (Minn. 1974) .....	12
Nucor Steel v. Pub. Util. Comm’n of Tex., 26 S.W.3d 742 (Tex. Ct. App. 2000).....	11
Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of D.C., 661 A.2d 131 (D.C. Ct. App. 1995) .....	11
Re Block Island Power Co., 59 PUR 4th 430 (RI Pub. Utils. Comm’n 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 505 A.2d 652 (R.I. 1986).....	12
Re Foothills Water Co., No. 91-2010-01, 1992 WL 501201 (Utah Pub. Serv. Comm’n Nov. 30, 1992) .....	13
Re N.Y. Tel. Co., 121 PUR. 4th 117 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n 1991) .....	12
Re Narragansett Elec. Co., 17 PUR 4th 164 (RI Pub. Utils. Comm’n 1976) .....	12

Re U S West Communications, Inc., 1993 WL 214610, 142 PUR 4 <sup>th</sup> 1 (Utah P.S.C. April 15, 1993).....	11
Re U S West Communications, Inc., 1995 WL 798880 (Utah P.S.C. November 27, 1995).....	10
Re U S West Communications, Inc., 1996 WL 523851 (Utah P.S.C. June 6, 1996).....	11
Re W. Mass. Elec. Co., 80 PUR 4th 479 (Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Utils. 1986).....	9, 10
Transwestern Pipeline Company, 72 FERC ¶ 61,008 (1995).....	35, 36, 38
U S West Communications, Inc. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n, 915 P.2d 1232 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1996).....	11
U S West Communications, Inc. v. Public Service Comm’n, 901 P.2d 270 (Utah 1995).....	10, 11
Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Wash. Water Power Co., 1984 Wash. UTC LEXIS 69 (Wash. Util. & Transp. Comm’n 1984).....	11
Williams Natural Gas Company, 80 FERC ¶ 61,073 (1997).....	38, 40

**Other Authorities**

Charles F. Phillips, Jr., <i>The Regulation of Public Utilities, Theory and Practice</i> 340 (Public Utilities Reports, Inc. 1993).....	9
---	---

**Rules**

Utah Admin. Code R746-320-2.B.2 .....	5
